
MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 15 JUNE 2016 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Westley (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Alfonso, Dr Barton, Cank, Dr Chowdhury and Hunter

Two unallocated Non-Group Places

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Angie Smith
Democratic Support, Democratic Services

Leicester City Council, 
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Tel. 0116 454 6354
Email. Angie.Smith@Leicester.gov.uk 

mailto:Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users. Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak 
to the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to tra
[...]
ediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
23 March 2016 are attached, and Members will be asked to confirm them as a 
correct record. 

4. AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP FOR 
2016/17 

Members are asked to note the membership of the Audit & Risk Committee as 
detailed on the front of the agenda. 

5. AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE MEETING DATES FOR 
2016/17 

Members are asked to note the dates for meeting of the Audit & Risk 
Committee for 2016/17 as follows:

2016:-
15 June
3 August
27 September (Tuesday)
16 November

2017:-
8 February
22 March 



6. EXTERNAL AUDITORS' ANNUAL AUDIT FEES 
LETTER 2016/17 

Appendix B

The External Auditor submits an Annual Audit Letter which summarises the 
audit work and fee proposed for the 2016/17 financial year at Leicester City 
Council. The Committee are asked to note the report. 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT: PROGRESS REPORT AND 
TECHNICAL UPDATE - JUNE 2016 

Appendix C

The External Auditor submits a report to the Audit and Risk Committee with an 
overview of progress in delivering their responsibilities as external auditors. 
The report also highlights the main technical issues which are currently having 
an impact in local government. The Committee are asked to note the report. 

8. INVOICE PAYMENT DATA - HALF YEARLY UPDATE Appendix D

The Director of Finance submits a report to provide the Audit & Risk Committee 
and update on the timeliness of invoice payments the authority makes to its 
suppliers of goods and services. The Committee is asked to note the content of 
the report, and the measures put in place to meet the manifesto commitment to 
improve the payment terms for small local business. 

9. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND 
CORRUPTION POLICY AND STRATEGY 

Appendix E

The Director of Finance submits a report to Committee on the annual review of 
the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and Strategy, as required under 
the Terms of Reference of the Audit & Risk Committee. The Committee is 
recommended to note the report and approve the Policy and Strategy. 

10. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE NATIONAL FRAUD 
INTIATIVE (NFI) 

Appendix F

The Director of Finance submits a report which provides information to the 
Audit & Risk Committee on the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) exercises 
currently underway. The Committee is asked to note the report. 

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION'S CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE'S LETTER REGARDING EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS APPOINTMENT 

Appendix G

The Director of Finance submits a letter for information from the Chief 
Executive of the Local Government Association, regarding arrangements for 
the procurement of external auditors. The Committee is asked to note the 
letter. 



12. ANNUAL APPROVAL OF THE POLICY FOR 
ENGAGEMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR NON-
AUDIT WORK 

Appendix H

The Director of Finance submits a report to seek the Audit & Risk Committee’s 
annual approval of the ‘Policy for Engagement of External Auditors for Non-
Audit Work’. The Committee is recommended to note the report and approve 
the policy. 

13. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS FOR THE FINANCIAL 
YEAR 2016 

Appendix I

The Director of Finance submits a report to Audit & Risk Committee of its 
scheduled meetings and suggested agendas for the Financial Year 2016/17. 
The Committee is recommended to note the plan content. 

14. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES 
(RMIS) UPDATE REPORT 

Appendix J

The Director of Finance submits a report that provides the Audit & Risk 
Committee with the regular update on the work of the Council’s Risk 
Management and Insurance Services team’s activities. The Committee is 
recommended to note the report. 

15. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - QUARTER 2 2016/17 Appendix K

The Director of Finance submits a report to Audit & Risk Committee which 
presents the details operational audit plan for the second quarter of the 
financial year 2016/17. The Committee is recommended to note the report. 

16. ANY URGENT BUSINESS 





Minutes of the Meeting of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 23 MARCH 2016 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Patel (Chair) 

Councillor Alfonso Councillor Hunter
Councillor Westley

* * *   * *   * * *
65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Singh Johal.

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

67. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Minute 61, Paragraph 3, to be amended to read “the Director of Finance 
informed Members that the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) had 
been approached by the External Auditors and Council…” External Auditors 
did, however, support the Council’s approach to the DWP.

RESOLVED:
that, subject to the correction to Minute 61, Paragraph 3, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Audit & risk Committee held on 10 
February 2016 at 5.30pm be confirmed as a correct record.

68. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16

The External Auditors submitted a reported that set out how they would deliver 
their financial statements audit work for Leicester City Council, the approach to 
value for money (VFM) work for 2015/16, and how the External Auditor’s fee 
had been arrived at. 

John Cornett, Director of KPMG, introduced the report. He drew Members’ 
attention to the following:

1

Appendix A



 Materiality for planning purposes was set at £15million for the Authority’s 
accounts – 1.4% of gross expenditure;

 The change of banking arrangements from Co-op to Barclays was a risk 
requiring special audit attention;

 The plan would be updated to include the change in housing rates system 
as a significant risk;

 Asset valuations of schools and leisure centres would be followed up;
 The Authority’s plan to change the Minimum Revenue Policy would be 

reviewed, and its impact on the 2015/16 accounts considered;
 OFSTED findings – there was a risk that the Value for Money conclusion 

would again be qualified if the Authority could not demonstrate that 
sufficient progress had been made in relation to the improvement plan;

 The financial resilience of the authority was brought to Members’ attention, 
with expenditure expected to exceed £55million. £39million of reserves 
would be used, leaving the minimum general fund balance of £15million 
going forward;

 The planned audit fee for 2015/16 was £46k, and would remain in place for 
the duration of the contract. A small additional charge of £2k would be 
added for additional work undertaken on housing finances;

The Director of Finance provided the following information in response to 
Members’ questions:

 When schools converted to academy status, the value of the asset reduced 
the asset balance sheet. Building Schools for the Future funding did not 
move with the transfer;

 Some schools delegated functions back to the council, for example, 
maintenance, IT, HR;

 The process of conversion was resource intensive, requiring lawyer and 
property time;

 Following the Chancellor’s recent announcement that all schools would 
convert to academy status, work would be done to identify where the 
Council had buildings on school sites for access and security issues;

 Midway through 2017/18 budget reserves would have been used, and some 
services would be withdrawn.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

69. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE

The External Auditor submitted a report up to March 2016, providing an 
overview on progress in delivering the responsibilities of external auditors. The 
report highlighted the main technical issues that were currently having an 
impact in local government.

John Cornett, from KPMG, introd
[...]


 once approved, the Plan would be available on the Council’s website;
 items could be removed or added through a formal executive decision;
 in reference to Adult Social Care, officers had worked collaboratively and 

had engaged with service areas to make sure the decision making and 
analysis process had been covered during the procurement process.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

4



73. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK, 
LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE AUDIT & RISK 
COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Director of Finance and the City Barrister & Head of Standards submitted a 
joint report which sought the Committee’s approval of updates to the assurance 
and corporate governance processes at the City Council and the Committee’s 
own terms of reference. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
presented the report.

The Committee was asked to consider the recommendations in the report.

Members were informed that:

 There were minor changes to the Terms of Reference and Code of 
Corporate Governance, and changes were underlined in the report;

 The assurance framework took its starting point from the Council’s principal 
strategic and organisational objectives, including the City Mayors Delivery 
Plan (changed to Manifesto).

RESOLVED: 
That:
1. no material changes to the Assurance Framework were 

needed and agreed that it should form the basis on which the 
Council would compile its Annual Governance Statement for 
the financial year 2015-16.

2. no material changes to the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance were needed.

3. the amended Committee’s terms of reference be approved. 

74. INTERNAL AUDIT - 1ST QUARTER PLAN 2016-17

The Director of Finance submitted a report that provided Committee with the 
regular update on the work of the Council’s Risk Management and Insurance 
Services team’s activities. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
presented the report.

The Committee was recommended to receive the
[...]
for the September meeting would be made by the 
Director of Finance when preparing the accounts for approval.

RESOLVED:
That the proposed schedule of meetings and suggested agendas 
for the Financial year 2016-17 be approved.

76. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES UPDATE REPORT

The Director of Finance submitted a report that provided Committee with the 
regular update on the work of the Council’s Risk Management and Insurance 
Services team’s activities. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
presented the report.

The Committee was recommended to receive the report and note its contents, 
and make any recommendations or comments it saw fit either to the Executive 
or Director of Finance. 

Members were informed that:

6



 There had been a full return (100%) of risk registers;
 Four changes were within the Strategic Risk Register and 46 changes 

across the 13 Divisional registers that made up the Operational Risk 
Register – there were no changes of note from either register to bring to the 
attention of the Committee;

 Following the discussion around fleet claims at the last meeting of the 
Committee, a Fleet Forum had been set up by the Council, with the 
Insurance Team in attendance, in order to reduce the number of insurance 
claims around the fleet;

 The Corporate Business Continuity Team had been contacted for advice 
and guidance regarding a couple of incidents in the city:

o An overnight incident involving the fall of a concrete block from the 
Central Library;

o A flood at a private block of flats
 External Auditors looked at all aspects of risk management at the Council, 

as it was a key part of their informed decision around value for money.
 In light of the recent Belgian attacks, the threat level was already at severe, 

and there was active liaison between emergency management and blue 
light services.

The Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management noted there was an omission at 
Appendix 2 to the report, 4. Care Services & Commi
[...]
 specifies the principles for narrative 
reporting which CIPFA/LASAAC considers should be used to meet the new requirements of those 
regulations.

The Committee may wish to seek 
assurances as to how the 
Authority is responding to the 
update to the 2015/16 Code.

21

http://www.cipfa.org/%7E/media/files/policy%20and%20guidance/local%20authority%20transport%20infrastructure/final%20briefing%20hna%20no%201.pdf?la=en


6

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Technical update
Local Government External Audit

Area Level of 
impact

Comments KPMG perspective

Capital receipts 
flexibility 



Low

The 2015 Spending Review included an announcement that local authorities would be able to use 
capital receipts on the revenue costs of service reform projects. The Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) has now issued guidance on the capital receipts flexibility, including a draft 
direction setting out the types of project that would qualify and expected governance and 
transparency framework. In summary:

■ the flexibility is available from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2019;

■ only capital receipts generated during that period can be used for the flexibility;

■ the Secretary of State’s direction will have the effect of allowing authorities to treat revenue 
expenditure on service reform as capital during the three year period;

■ authorities will not be allowed to borrow to fund revenue expenditure on service reform; and

■ authorities are required to have regard to a statutory code which contains certain transparency 
requirements when taking advantage of the flexibility.

We understand that DCLG’s aim is that the final signed direction will be issued with the final 
settlement in February 2016.

A copy of the draft guidance c
[...]
orough 
examination of the particular situation.

kpmg.com/socialmedia kpmg.com/app

27

http://kpmg.com/socialmedia
http://kpmg.com/socialmedia




 

1 

 

 
WARDS AFFECTED 

 All 
 
 
 

 

Audit & Risk Committee  15 June 2016 

 
Invoice Payment Data – Half Yearly Update 

 
Report of the Director of Finance  

1. Purpose of Report  

The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Risk Committee with 
an update on the timeliness of invoice payments the authority makes to its 
suppliers of goods and services.  

2. Recommendations  

Members of the Audit and Risk Committee are asked to note the content of 
the report and the measures put in place to meet the manifesto 
commitment.to improve the payment terms for small local business.  

 
3.         Report  

 
 

3.1       Background Information 
 

The corporate exchequer team, part of the Business Service Centre (BSC), is 
responsible for processing payments to suppliers of goods and services in 
accordance with the payment terms agreed with the supplier. Before ordering 
goods and services it is the responsibility of the cost centre manager to raise 
a purchase order.  A purchase order is a commercial document issued by the 
buyer of goods or services to the seller, indicating types, quantities and 
agreed prices for products or services.  
 
When the goods or services are supplied the cost centre manager 
acknowledges this by ‘receipting’ the goods or services via the corporate 
finance system.  The goods receipting process is a means of accepting the 
goods or services are fit for purpose and suitable in the sense that goods are 
not damaged and the quantity ordered is delivered, or the service is delivered 
to a satisfactory standard.  
 
The next step is for the supplier to send an invoice and once this is received 
by the payments team the payment process can commence. 

 

29

Appendix D



 

2 

 

3.2 The authority makes on average 10,000 payments per month which equates 
to an average month
[...]
ta held within the Council.

3.2 A progress report on the 2013/14 NFI exercise was presented to this 
committee in November 2014. The current position is reported below.

3.3 Data for the 2014/15 external NFI exercise was submitted to the Audit 
Commission on 6 October 2014 and data was available for checking from 
February 2015. 

4. REPORT

4.1 The Council has participated in the National Fraud Initiative since it was 
introduced in 1996.  The exercise has evolved over the years and is now web 
based.  Since the abolition of the Audit Commission, the exercise is managed 
by the Cabinet Office. The project involves electronically matching data from a 
number of sources in order to identify possible fraud or irregularity. 

The Cabinet Office identifies recommended matches and officers are 
expected to examine these first. There is no requirement to examine all of the 
remaining matches and officers are encouraged to select a sample where 
there are large volumes of data for checking. 
 

55

Appendix F



2

4.2 Examples of the different matches include

 Housing Benefit Claimants who are not entitled to claim because they 
are in receipt of Student Loans

 Housing Benefit Claimants who are tenants at a different address
 Housing Benefit claimants who are also licensed taxi drivers or hold a 

personal alcohol licence
 Housing tenants who appear to be resident at two addresses
 Blue Badge Parking Permits, Concessionary Travel passes and Private 

Residential Care Home residents where the individual is recorded as 
deceased on the Disclosure of Death Registration Information (DDRI) 
or Department for Work and Pensions list of deceased persons

 Duplicate Creditors or duplicate payments to creditors
 Housing Benefit Claimants who also appear on a local authority payroll

4.3 With effect from 1st March 2016 all benefit fraud is investigated by the 
Department for Work and Pensions. 

4.4 Work on the 2014 matches has continued and the latest results are as follows    

[...]
l. This was identified as a risk in Information 
Services operational risk register.

Q2 System Creditors MOVED FROM Q1. Overdue, not covered by SFS; 
includes amendments to supplier bank details.

Q2 System Agency staff Controls over expenditure on agency staff when 
establishment posts are being cut 

Q2 System Fostering Placements Payments Payments to foster carers. Possible areas of focus: 
commissioning, assessments of financial assistance, 
payments controls 

Q2 System Housing Options Compliance with the Housing Allocations Policy

Q2 System Public Health – compliance with 
NICE Guidance - Managing Obesity

Compliance with NICE (National Institute for Health 
and Care Excellence) guidelines

Q2 System Ward funding £400K budget, £18K per ward, no previous audit;

Q2 General Audit Lincolnshire General audit Scope to be agreed with the client
Q2 IT (ext) Audit Lincolnshire IT audit Scope to be agreed with the client
Q2 IT (ext) Rotherham Met Bor Council IT 

audit
Scope to be agreed with the client

160


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 EXTERNAL AUDITORS' ANNUAL AUDIT FEES LETTER 2016/17
	7 EXTERNAL AUDIT: PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE - JUNE 2016
	External Audit: Progress Report and Technical Update�
	Contents
	External audit progress report – June 2016
	External audit progress report – June 2016
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Appendix 1 – 2015/16 Audit deliverables
	Slide Number 11

	8 INVOICE PAYMENT DATA - HALF YEARLY UPDATE
	9 REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND STRATEGY
	10 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE NATIONAL FRAUD INTIATIVE (NFI)
	11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION'S CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S LETTER REGARDING EXTERNAL AUDITORS APPOINTMENT
	12 ANNUAL APPROVAL OF THE POLICY FOR ENGAGEMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR NON-AUDIT WORK
	13 SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2016
	Copy of Appendix 1 - ARC Planned meetings 2016-17

	14 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES (RMIS) UPDATE REPORT
	Copy of Appendix 1 - LCC SRR
	Copy of Appendix 2 - LCC ORR
	Appendix 3 - Risk Assessment Scoring and Matrix
	Copy of Appendix 4 - Claims Data 1 April 2016 to 30 April 2016
	Copy of Appendix 5 - Claims Data 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016
	Appendix 6 - Examples of Successful Bids 2015-16

	15 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - QUARTER 2 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 15 JUNE 2016 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Westley (Vice Chair)

Councillor Alfonso
Councillor Dr Barton

Councillor Cank
Councillor Dr Chowdhury

* * *   * *   * * *
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Hunter.

Introductions were made.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & Risk Committee 
held on 23 March 2016 be confirmed as a correct record.

4. AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP FOR 2016/17

Members were asked to note the membership of the Audit & Risk Committee 
for 2016/17 as detailed on the front of the agenda.

RESOLVED:
That the membership of the Audit & Risk Committee be noted.

5. AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE MEETING DATES FOR 2016/17

Members were asked to note the dates for meetings of the Audit & Risk 
Committee for the municipal year 2016/17 as detailed in the agenda. The 



schedule of reports would be monitored over the year to see if other meetings 
would be required.

RESOLVED:
That the schedule of meetings dates for the municipal year 
2016/17 be noted.

6. EXTERNAL AUDITORS' ANNUAL AUDIT FEES LETTER 2016/17

The External Auditor (KPMG) presented to the Audit & Risk Committee the 
Annual Audit Fee Letter, which summarised the audit work and fee proposed 
for the 2016/17 financial year at Leicester City Council.

John Cornett, Director at KPMG, informed the Committee that the audit for 
2015/16 had not been completed, and may have an impact on the 2016/17 
audit fee, though it was not envisaged it would be a significant impact. He 
explained that any changes to the fee would be discussed with the Council’s 
Director of Finance, and details would be brought back to the Audit & Risk 
Committee.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT: PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE - 
JUNE 2016

The External Auditor submitted a report for noting, which provided an overview 
on progress in delivering the responsibilities of external auditors. The report 
also highlighted the main technical issues that currently were having an impact 
in local government.

John Cornett, Director at KPMG, introduced the report. Members were asked to 
note that since the last progress report, external auditors had completed an 
interim visit and planning phase of audit work, though general testing of IT 
controls was still ongoing. There were no significant matters to bring to the 
Audit & Risk Committees attention.

Adrian Benselin, Audit Manager at KPMG, informed the Committee that there 
was nothing noteworthy to bring to the attention of Members. He added KPMG 
were happy for the report to be shared with all Members of the Council for 
information.

With regards to the value for money (VFM) conclusion in respect of children’s 
services, Members said it was important that KPMG met and discussed follow-
up actions with officers, though it was acknowledged that it was the work of the 
Audit & Risk Committee to ensure there were processes in place, officers had 
also been invited previously to a Committee meeting to inform members on 
how they worked through the processes. 

Members noted the update to the 2015/16 Code of Practice on Local Authority 



Accounting in the United Kingdom, and were assured by Alison Greenhill, 
Director of Finance, that the authority was complying with the new accounting 
requirements on how it valued highways as an asset on the balance sheet.

Members made reference in the report to the 2015 Spending Review, and the 
flexibility afforded local authorities to use capital receipts on the revenue costs 
of service reform projects, for the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2019. 
Members were asked to note that due to the size of the Authority, it already 
had a good degree of flexibility in capital receipts and revenue spending, and 
that under current regulations the authority was able to charge some 
employment costs to the capital scheme on defined projects for defined periods 
of time.

Members sought assurance as to how the authority was managing 
arrangements in providing a pooled Better Care Fund with Leicester City 
Clinical Commissioning Group. They were concerned that delays in organising 
the funding would severely stretch targets, and would put at risk support 
projects in Adult Social Care. They were also concerned when informed that 
there was nothing in place at national level to audit the spend of the funding, 
and recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission look at 
the appropriate governance arrangements in place for Leicester City in relation 
to the allocation and use of the Better Care Fund.

RESOLVED:
That:
1. the report be noted, and

2. the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission look at the 
appropriate governance arrangements in place for Leicester 
City in relation to the allocation and use of the Better Care 
Fund.

8. INVOICE PAYMENT DATA - HALF YEARLY UPDATE

The Director of Finance submitted a report for information, to provide the Audit 
& Risk Committee with the half-yearly update on the timeliness of invoice 
payments the authority made to its suppliers of goods and services.

Enid Grant, Head of Business Service Centre, presented the report. Members 
were asked to note the report and the measures put in place to meet the 
manifesto commitment to improve the payment terms for small local business. 
The manifesto included a commitment to reduce payment terms to 21 days. 
Members were informed that the service was performing quite well, and the 
target of 85% payments made on time was nearly met in May 2016. There 
were still some delays with paying small suppliers. Some of the problems 
identified were listed in paragraph 4.3 of the report. Suppliers were being 
encouraged to submit invoices on time, in electronic format to speed up the 
process of payment.



RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

The Chair, Councillor Patel, had to leave the meeting early due to other Council 
business, and in accordance with Rule 41 of Part 4A of the Council’s 
Constitution, Councillor Westley, as Vice-Chair, took the Chair for the 
remainder of the meeting.

9. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION POLICY 
AND STRATEGY

The Director of Finance submitted a report on the annual review of the Anti-
Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and Strategy, which asked the Audit & 
Risk Committee to review and approve the Council’s anti-fraud and corruption, 
and whistle-blowing policies and procedures.

Stuart Limb, Corporate Investigations Manager, presented the report. Members 
were informed that the policy could be viewed online, and would be embedded 
throughout the authority as part of a new training package. The policy made 
clear the council’s zero tolerance against fraud, bribery and corruption, and 
was supported by guidance notes for officers on how to report issues to the 
team.

Concerns were raised by Members that a number of areas of the Council still 
used cash. The Director of Finance advised Members that schools were now 
moving towards pre-payment cards, for example, children could use the cards 
for school lunches. Alison added that crisis support provision was usually in the 
form of vouchers for food through arrangement with the Co-Op, which couldn’t 
be exchanged for alternative purchases. Top-up cards were used for gas and 
electric support.

RESOLVED:
That the policy be received and approved.

10. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE NATIONAL FRAUD INTIATIVE (NFI)

The Director of Finance submitted a report for information to the Audit & Risk 
Committee on the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), and the two exercises 
currently underway. The NFI exercise was managed by the Cabinet Office, and 
involved electronically matching data from a number of sources in order to 
identify possible fraud or irregularity with external organisations, including other 
councils, and within the Council.

Stuart Limb presented the report. Members noted that from 1st March 2016, all 
benefit fraud was investigated by the Department for Work and Pensions. 
Members were informed there were still some cases being investigated from 
the 2014/15 data matching exercise. Identified data matches were passed to 
officers to look for anomalies in their own sections. Members noted that 
housing benefit recipient’s information was shared between authorities, and a 
large proportion of data-matched information was for claimants moved between 



areas.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION'S CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S LETTER 
REGARDING EXTERNAL AUDITORS APPOINTMENT

The Director of Finance submitted a letter for information from the Chief 
Executive of the Local Government Association, regarding arrangements for 
the procurement of external auditors.

RESOLVED:
That the letter be noted.

12. ANNUAL APPROVAL OF THE POLICY FOR ENGAGEMENT OF EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS FOR NON-AUDIT WORK

The Director of Finance submitted a report to seek the Audit & Risk 
Committee’s annual approval of the Policy for Engagement of External Auditors 
for Non-Audit Work. 

Tony Edeson, Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management presented the report. 
Members were asked to note an error the table heading in Appendix A to the 
report on page 66 and 67, amended to read ‘…fee in excess of £29,300’. 
Members were asked to approve the amended fee level.

The External Auditor asked for an amendment to be made to the report to 
confirm that external auditors could only deliver non-audit work up to 50% of 
the audit fee, and up to 20% of the fee could be agreed by the Audit & Risk 
Committee. Anything between 20% and 50% also had to be agreed with the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) before the external auditors could 
carry out the work, and was in line with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014, and the National Audit Code of Audit Practice.

RESOLVED:
That the Policy for Engagement of External Auditors for Non-
Audit Work be approved with the amendments to the report 
noted.

13. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2016

The Director of Finance submitted a report to the Audit & Risk Committee for 
noting, which outlined the schedule of meetings and suggested agendas for the 
Financial year 2016-17. The Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management 
presented the report.

The meeting was informed that the proposed plan was a working document, 
and updated contents of the plan would be brought to the Committee over the 
financial year, though could be subject to change over the course of the year.



RESOLVED:
That the plan content be noted.

14. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES (RMIS) UPDATE 
REPORT

The Director of Finance submitted a report for noting that provided the Audit & 
Risk Committee with the regular update on the work of the Council’s Risk 
Management and Insurance Services Team’s activities. The Head of Internal 
Audit & Risk Management presented the report, and explained the report 
format for the benefit of new Members of the Audit & Risk Committee.

Members were asked to note that the registers included information up to 30 
April 2016, and risks with a score of 15 or more were brought to the Audit & 
Risk Committee for noting. Members were also informed that there had been 
100% submission of registers for the quarter year, and were assured that 
Directors were reviewing their risk registers regularly and making changes. It 
was also stated that training was given to managers to assist them with 
identifying risk, recording, and recognising the implications of risk.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

15. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - QUARTER 2 2016/17

The Director of Finance submitted a report for noting, that presented to the 
Audit & Risk Committee the detailed operational audit plan for the second 
quarter of the financial year 2016-17. Tony Edeson, Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management presented the report.

Tony drew attention to Appendix A in the report, the anticipated income through 
audit work with external authorities, with a potential £120k income for the 
council over the course of the year.

Members noted the proposed audit of ward funding, but stated that payments 
of agreed ward funding had taken 12 months in some cases. Tony agreed to 
undertake an analysis of funding payment arrangements.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

16. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 6.43pm.


